
 

 

 
Agenda 

Meeting General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Kevin Foster, Tim Grogan and Andy Paraskos. 

Date: Monday, 19 May 2025 

Time: 10.45 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 

Business 
 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

 
5.   Exclusion of the press and public  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 6 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

6.   Review of a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licence 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Environment. 
 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. You may be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it 
is non-disruptive. 
 
Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact the Democratic Services Officer (details below) prior 
to the start of the meeting.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7CStJohn.Harris%40northyorks.gov.uk%7C06eb409ac8c14b9d750b08dc85fb027a%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532560314589735%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=y6KMH%2Ff5YtMYH%2B%2FonL1UxYBOKc5Gsf%2ByO4l9k%2FFB1xQ%3D&reserved=0


 

 
 

 

 
 

Contact Details  
For enquiries relating to this agenda and meeting please contact: 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
E-mail: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
E-mail: democraticservices.central@northyorks.gov.uk 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
Legal and Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 9 May 2025 
 

Page 2

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 
General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 

 
Procedure 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of 
natural justice.  

 
2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross 

examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross 
examination is necessary. 

 
3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the 

public from all or part of a hearing where it considers the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. In this context 
“public” includes any party to the hearing or any representative of a party. 

 
 

Procedure 
 

4. At the beginning of the meeting the Chair shall:- 
 

a) ask those present to introduce themselves; 
b) explain the procedure; 
c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at 

the hearing.   
 

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other 
persons to appear at the meeting.  Such permission will not be unreasonably 
withheld.   

 
6. The Chair will conduct the hearing taking representations from the parties in the 

following order: 
 

a) the Licensing Officer who will outline the background to the case. The 
Licensing Officer’s role is to provide factual information to the Sub-
Committee. 
 

b) the applicant/licence holder (including any person appointed to represent the 
party or any other persons who have been given permission to assist the 
party). 
 

c) any party making representations (including any person appointed to 
represent the party or any persons who have been given permission to assist 
the party). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

-  

 
7. Before determination, the applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity 

to address the Sub-Committee. 
 

8. Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put forward 
any additional information requested by the Council, to question other persons (if 
given permission by the Sub-Committee) and address the Sub-Committee. 

 
9. The Sub-Committee may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances. 

 
10. The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances. 

 
11. The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its 

determination.  In considering its determination, the Sub-Committee may ask its 
Legal Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice.  The nature of this 
advice will be notified to the parties. 

 
12. The Sub-Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this 

will be confirmed in writing. 
 
Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing 
 

13.  If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be 
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence. 
 

14. Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 
Sub-Committee may: 
 

a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date; or 
 

b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

15. Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at 
the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.  
 

16. Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties 
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.   

 
 
 
April 2023 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for meeting
	6 Review of a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence
	Appendix A - DVLA Licence Summary v3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 19 May 2025 commencing at 10.45 am. 
 
Councillors Tim Grogan, Kevin Foster and Andy Paraskos. 
 
Officers present:   Lynne Ashton, Senior Solicitor, Nicola Kemp, Licensing Enforcement Officer, 

Sharon Cousins, Area Licensing Manager (Observing); and Stephen Pinkney, 
Licensing Enforcement Officer - (Observing)  

 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Election of Chair 

 
Decision 
 
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Grogan in the Chair) 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 Disclosures of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Procedure for meeting 
 
The decision 
 
The Sub Committee agreed the procedure for the meeting as outlined by the Chair. 
 

5 Exclusion of the press and public 
 
The decision 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public were 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item of business at minute no 6 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the Panel was satisfied that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

6 Review of a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the report and appendix of the Corporate 
Director of Environment which asked Members to determine whether or not to revoke or 



 

 

suspend a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer reminded Members of North Yorkshire Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, which at paragraph 505 stated that 
applicants and licensed drivers with nine or more penalty points endorsed on their driving 
licence in any rolling three-year period would normally be refused or revoked and would 
not normally be granted a licence until at least three years had elapsed from the date of 
the last offence, unless there were exceptional circumstances that required a different 
approach. 
 
In making their decision, Members considered the content of the report and appendix, the 
verbal presentation by the Licensing Enforcement Officer on behalf of the licensing 
authority, a verbal presentation by the licence holder, the relevant legislation and case 
law, the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy and the statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards issued by the Department of Transport. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members considered the licence holder to be an honest person who 
had a good track record as a licensed driver, who had apologised for their mistake and 
who had given an honest and transparent account to the Sub-Committee. The verbal 
representations and the circumstances leading to the penalty points had persuaded 
Members that an exception to policy should be made in this case. 
 
Decision  
 
Members were unanimous in their decision that there were grounds to depart from the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy and that the licence holder was a fit and proper person 
within the meaning of sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, to hold a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence, 
and therefore no further action need be taken.  
 
However, Members wished to impress upon the licence holder the seriousness of their 
conduct and requested that the licence holder be issued with a written warning by the 
Licensing Authority which would be placed on their driving record for a period of twelve 
months from the date of the warning letter. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.05 am. 


